Emphasis Panel; Assessment of Climate at Institutions (ACt) Award (RC2—Clinical Trial Not Allowed).

Date: November 8, 2024.

Time: 10:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institute of Dental & Craniofacial Research, 31 Center Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Christopher Campbell, Ph.D., M.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, Division of Extramural Activities, National Institute of Dental and Craniofacial Research, 31 Center Drive, Bethesda, M.D. 20892, (301) 827–4603, email: christopher.campbell@nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Dental and Craniofacial Research Special Emphasis Panel; Prospective Observational or Biomarker Validation Study Cooperative Agreement.

Date: November 12, 2024.

Time: 3:00 p.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant polications.

Place: National Institute of Dental & Craniofacial Research, 31 Center Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Christopher Campbell, Ph.D., M.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, Division of Extramural Activities, National Institute of Dental and Craniofacial Research, 31 Center Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 827–4603, email: christopher.campbell@nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program No. 93.121, Oral Diseases and Disorders Research, National Institutes of Health. HHS)

Dated: September 26, 2024.

Bruce A. George,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024–22529 Filed 9–30–24; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Library of Medicine; Amended Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given of a change in the meeting of the Literature Selection Technical Review Committee, October 24–25, 2024, 8:30 a.m. to 5 p.m., which was published in the **Federal Register** on July 23, 2024, 89 FR 59744.

This meeting will be amended to change the meeting time from 8:30 a.m. to 5 p.m. to 10 a.m. to 4 p.m. for both days. An open session is added from 10–10:30 a.m. on October 25, 2024.

The open session of the meeting will be virtual. Any interested person may file written comments with the committee by forwarding the statement to the Contact Person listed on this notice no later than 7 days prior to the meeting. The statement should include the name, address, telephone number and, when applicable, the business or professional affiliation of the interested person. Individuals who need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should notify Dianne Babski, Associate Director, Division of Library Operations, National Library of Medicine at babskid@mail.nih.gov. The open session will be videocast and can be accessed from the NIH Videocast website at https://videocast.nih.gov/.

Dated: September 25, 2024.

Miguelina Perez,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024–22436 Filed 9–30–24; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute; Notice of Meeting

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the National Heart, Lung, and Blood Advisory Council.

The meeting will be open to the public as indicated below, with attendance limited to space available. Individuals who plan to attend and need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should notify the Contact Person listed below in advance of the meeting. The open session will be videocast and can be access from the NIH Videocasting and Podcase website https://www.nhlbi.nih.gov/ about/advisory-and-peer-review-committees/advisory-council.

Name of Committee: National Heart, Lung, and Blood Advisory Council.

Date: October 29, 2024.

Open: 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m., 3:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Agenda: To discuss program policies and issues.

Place: National Institutes of Health, Building 31, 31 Center Drive, Bethesda, MD

Meeting Format: In Person.

Virtual Access: The meeting will be videocast and can be accessed from the NIH Videocast. http://videocast.nih.gov/or https://www.nhlbi.nih.gov/about/advisory-and-peerreview-committees/advisory-council. Please note, the link to the videocast meeting will be posted within a week of the meeting date.

Contact Person: Charisee Lamar, Ph.D., M.P.H., Director, Division of Extramural

Research Activities, National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute, National Institutes of Health, 6705 Rockledge Drive, Room 206–Q, Bethesda, MD 20892–7924, (301) 827–5517, Email: lamarc@mail.nih.gov.

Any member of the public interested in presenting oral comments to the committee may notify the Contact Person listed on this notice at least 10 days in advance of the meeting. Interested individuals and representatives of organizations may submit a letter of intent, a brief description of the organization represented, and a short description of the oral presentation. Only one representative of an organization may be allowed to present oral comments and if accepted by the committee, presentations may be limited to five minutes. Both printed and electronic copies are requested for the record. In addition, any interested person may file written comments with the committee by forwarding their statement to the Contact Person listed on the notice. The statement should include the name, address, telephone number and when applicable, the business or professional affiliation of the interested person.

In the interest of security, NIH has procedures at https://www.nih.gov/about-nih/visitor-information/campus-access-security for entrance into on-campus and off-campus facilities. All visitor vehicles, including taxicabs, hotel, and airport shuttles will be inspected before being allowed on campus. Visitors attending a meeting on campus or at an off-campus federal facility will be asked to show one form of identification (for example, a government-issued photo ID, driver's license, or passport) and to state the purpose of their visit.

Information is also available on the Institute's/Center's home page: https://www.nhlbi.nih.gov/about/advisory-and-peer-review-committees/advisory-council where an agenda and any additional information for the meeting will be posted when available. (Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.233, National Center for Sleep Disorders Research: 93.837. Heart and

Program Nos. 93.233, National Center for Sleep Disorders Research; 93.837, Heart and Vascular Diseases Research; 93.838, Lung Diseases Research; 93.839, Blood Diseases and Resources Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: September 26, 2024.

Bruce A. George,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024-22523 Filed 9-30-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

Center for Scientific Review; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meetings.